
AMENDMENT #6 to the COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 
RELATED TO THE OPERATION OF THE HOMELESS COMMUNITY 

ASSISTANCE CENTER BETWEEN THE CITY OF RENO, WASHOE COUNTY 
AND THE CITY OF SPARKS  

  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Reno (hereafter “Reno”), the City of Sparks (hereafter 
“Sparks”), and the County of Washoe (hereafter “Washoe County” or “County”), 
political subdivisions of the State of Nevada, executed a Cooperative Agreement for 
Services related to the Operation of the Homeless Community Assistance Center 
between the City of Reno, Washoe County and the City of Sparks on June 10, 2009 by 
the City of Reno, on June 23, 2009 by Washoe County and on June 22, 2009 by the 
City of Sparks ; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Community Assistance Center has maintained continuous shelter 
operations and services through three extensions approved by the City of Sparks, 
Washoe County, and the City of Reno; and    
 
WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of amending said Agreement pursuant to paragraph 
14.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows, except as otherwise set forth below all terms 
and conditions of the existing Agreement shall remain in effect:  

1. ATTACHMENT B as set forth in Paragraph 13, as revised by this amendment 
below, (COOPERATIVE CAC FUNDING AND IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION), 
is incorporated into this Agreement. 

2. This Amendment to the Agreement is effective upon approval of all parties and 
the new Term of this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 14 shall be July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 unless otherwise continued, renewed or terminated 
pursuant to the Agreement.   

  
Remainder of this page left blank intentionally. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment to 
the Cooperative Agreement on the date(s) set forth herein. 
 
CITY OF RENO     CITY OF SPARKS 
 
 
________________________   ___________________________ 
MAYOR       MAYOR 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________  ___________________________ 
CITY CLERK      CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
___________________________  ________________________ 
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY   DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 

          
WASHOE COUNTY  
 
 
___________________________    
CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COMMISSION    
        
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
COUNTY CLERK 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY    

 



  



FY 12-13 FUNDING BY SOURCE***  
City of Reno  
      Emergency Shelter Grants (HUD) 
      City Funds 

 
$155,000 
$296,846 

Washoe County 
      General Funds 

 
$1,138,267 

City of Sparks   
      Community Development Block Grant Funds  
      General Funds 

 
$86,081 
$  8,919 

TOTAL FY 12-13 FUNDING $1,685,113 
 
***Restrictions on the utilization of funds are as follows: 

City of Reno ESG funds can be used for shelter operations and maintenance including: utilities, laundry 
service, food, repairs, and security. No more than 10 percent of the ESG grant may be used for shelter 
staff salaries. 
 

All Washoe County funds will be utilized to support shelter services, costs related to case management for 
shelter residents, and security services.  
  
The Community Development Block Grant funding provided herein by the City of Sparks is for costs 
related to the operation of the Resource Center and to support shelter services located at the CAC.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


